Resolution: 20/2Em331

Presented: 6/22/12

Adopted: 6/21/12

Resolution authorizing entering into a "COPS Hiring" Grant Agreement with the U.S. Department of Justice, Community Oriented Policing Services, for the purpose of hiring six officers

BY THE EMERGENCY MANAGER:

The City of Flint, through its Police Department, was awarded a U.S. Department of Justice Office of Community Oriented Policing Services "COPS Hiring" Grant in the amount of \$1,225,638.00 for the purpose of hiring six new officers; and

These funds are made available from September 30, 2011 through August 31, 2014 in the amount of \$204,273.00 per officer over a period of three years following the hiring of six (6) officers; and

The City's estimated match over the three years for this grant is \$469,053.00 which shall be provided for in the Police Department COPS Hiring Project Budget for the fiscal years 2012, 2013, 2014 & 2015 in the amounts of \$95,766.00, \$177,411.00, \$161,726.00 and \$34,150.00 respectively; and

The City of Flint will retain these six positions for a period of no less than 12 months following the 36-month federal funding period; and

Upon the Emergency Managers approval the following COPS Hiring Program accounts will be set-up: 101-301.796-702.000, 101-301.796-719.100, 101-301.796-719.200 and 101-301.796-530.000; and

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, That appropriate City Officials are hereby authorized to do all things necessary to enter into a Grant Award Agreement No. 2011UMWX0086 between the City of Flint and the U.S. Department of Justice Office of Community Oriented Policing Services to obtain grant funds in the amount of \$1,225,638.00 through the COPS Hiring Program, to be used to fund the hiring of six police officers with such funds to be received over a period of three years commencing upon the hiring of the six officers.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That the appropriate City Officials are hereby authorized to do all things necessary to comply with the terms, conditions, provisions, and requirements contained in said grant agreement.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That revenue in the amount of \$1,225,638.00 be recognized and appropriations in like amount be made in the Police Department COPS Hiring accounts.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That the City's matching share be Budgeted in the Police Departments operating accounts for the fiscal years 2012, 2013, 2014 and 2015 in the amount of \$95,766.00, \$177,411.00, \$161,726.00 and \$34,150.00 respectively.

APPROVED AS TO FORM: Peter M. Bade, Chief Legal Officer	APPROVED AS TO FINANCE: Jerry Arabrose, Finance Director
EM DISPOSITION:	
ENACT_\(\sqrt{FAIL} \)	DATED 6-27-12
Michael K. Brown, Emergency Manager	_

RESOLUTION STAFF REVIEW

DATE: 06/15/12

Agenda Item Title: COPS Hiring Grant 2011UMWX0086

Prepared By: Rick Johnson, Police Financial Coordinator

Background/Summary of Proposed Action: Resolution authorizing entering into a "COPS Hiring" Grant with the U.S. Department of Justice to hire 6 officers for four years. The First three (3) years are funded by Grant Funds and City Match. The fourth and final year the City is required to retain the 6 grant positions for a minimum of twelve (12) months per the grant agreement.

The City is required to hire back 6 officers from layoff to comply with the grant agreement. The Grant Award runs from September 01, 2011 through August 31, 2014 in the amount of \$1,225,638.00.

<u>Financial Implications</u>: The City match is estimated to be \$469,053.00 for first three years of the grant, \$95,766 for FY12, \$177,411 for FY13, \$161,726 for FY14 and \$34,150 for FY15. As stated above the City of Flint is 100% financially responsible in retaining these 6 positions for at least twelve months following the end of the grant award. Funding to be set-up upon the Emergency Managers Approval.

Budgeted Expenditure	? Yes		lo ∐	Please exp	lain if	no
----------------------	-------	--	-------------	------------	---------	----

Account No.: 101-301.796-702.000

101-301.796-719.100 101-301.796-719.200 101-301.796-530.000

Pre-encumbered: Yes ☐ No ☐ Requisition #

Other Implications (i.e., collective bargaining): None

Staff Recommendation: Recommend Approval

Alvern Lock, Director of Public Safety

Staff Person: